STATE BOARD OF PLUMBING
BUSINESS MEETING
MINUTES

Date: 

May 19, 2016
Time: 

10:30 a.m.
Location: 
500 N. Calvert Street



Room 302

Baltimore, MD 21202

Members Present:

Michael Kastner, Chair
Jon Garner, Board Member

             

Joseph Radtka, Board Member
Richard Bowers, Board Members 
Keith Horton, Board Member
Absent: 
Charles Kruger, Board Member
Gregory Schott, Board Member
DLLR Officials & Staff Present: 



Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanical Boards 

Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General 
Raquel M. Meyers, Administrative Officer
OTHERS PRESENT:  


Dale Troll, MDPT
Dick Wagner, J. Richard Wagner PE LLC
Jim Berndt, Jim’s PTH







CALL TO ORDER: 

Chair, Michael Kastner, called the Business Meeting of the Maryland State Board of Plumbing to Order at 10:34 a.m.
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED AGENDA 

Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Radtka’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the proposed agenda with corrections.  
EXECUTIVE SESSION

Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Radtka’s second, the Board unanimously entered into Executive Session, pursuant to § 3-305 (b)(7) of the General Provisions Article, Maryland Annotated Code, at 10:46 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Conference Room, 500 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202, in order to consider advice provided by Counsel regarding license applications.  Upon completion of the Executive Session, the Board convened to the public meeting at 11:03 a.m.  

APPROVAL OF FINDINGS OF EXECUTIVE SESSION

The members reviewed the findings of the Executive Session held on May 19, 2016.  Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Radtka’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the findings of the Executive Session.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES   

The members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on April 21, 2016.  Upon Mr.  Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Radtka’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the minutes with corrections.      

The members reviewed the minutes of the Executive Session held on April 21, 2016.  Upon Mr.   Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Radtka’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the Executive Session minutes as written.
COMPLAINT COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Radtka presented the following report on behalf of the Complaint Committee:
PLUMBING COMPLAINTS

Closed Complaints
Investigation 
    
OAH 

Plum-160031

Plum-160068
 
Plum-140024





Plum-160055

Plum-160079

Plum-150038
Plum-160062

Plum-160074

Plum-160010
Plum-160067




Plum-160028
Plum-160071




Plum-160033
Plum-160078

Plum-160080

Plum-160081

Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Horton’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the Complaint Committee report.

REVIEW OF EXAMINATION STATISTICS AND LICENSE TOTALS 

PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for April, 2016: 

            Plumber

     Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested
	Journey Natural Gas Fitter
	4
	3
	1
	75%

	Journey Plumber/Gas Fitter
	25
	7
	18
	28%

	Master Natural Gas Fitter
	2
	1
	1
	50%

	Master Plumber/Gas Fitter
	21
	8
	13
	38%

	                              TOTAL
	52
	19
	33
	37%


Ms. Bailey reported that 55 candidates were tested in April, 19 passed, 33 failed with a 37% passing rate. Since January 2016, the passing rate is 35%, and since the inception of the test the overall passing rate is 36%.  There are currently 12,853 active licensees.
OLD BUSINESS

A. Plumbing Code Review Update
Ms. Bailey stated that she met with Secretary Schulz regarding a concept paper she had submitted to adopt the 2015 Plumbing Code.  The concept paper has been approved by the Secretary. The Board was asked to vote in order to promulgate the regulations to update the Code. AAG Kinstler had distributed for the Board’s review, the provisions drafted to update and modify the applicable Code, which included 2015 National Standard Plumbing Code Illustrated, the 2015 National Fuel Gas Code (ANSI Z223.1, NFPA 54), and the 2014 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Code (NFPA 58). 
Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Garner’s second, the Board unanimously voted to promulgate these regulations for the 2015 National Standard Plumbing Code Illustrated, the 2015 National Fuel Gas Code (ANSI Z223.1, NFPA 54), and the 2014 Liquefied Petroleum Gas Code (NFPA 58).  

Upon Mr. Radtka’s Motion, and Mr. Garner’s second, the Board unanimously voted to authorize Ms. Bailey and AAG Kinstler to move forward with these regulatory modifications with no other substantive clerical changes.        

B. Backflow Programs  
AAG Kinstler stated that she contacted the Principal Counsel for the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE). She had informed the Board that they have regulations related to the regulation of the water supply system, including scheduled inspections of cross connection control systems and apparatus, pursuant to COMAR 26.04.01.32., which provides: 
Suppliers of water to community water systems existing before January 1, 1986, shall prepare and submit for approval to the Approving Authority by January 1, 1988, a plan for controlling cross connections. For community water systems constructed after January 1, 1988, the supplier of water shall prepare and submit for approval a plan for controlling cross connections with the plans and specifications required under Regulation .05 of this chapter or within 3 months following start-up of the water system if a construction permit has already been issued by the Approving Authority. B. Following receipt of approval by the Approving Authority for the cross connection control program submitted in compliance with §A, of this regulation, including any amendment required by the Approving Authority, the supplier of water shall implement the approved plan. 

AAG Kinstler stated that section .05 deals with the modification of water supply systems. As part of the cross connection plan provided under COMAR a community water supply system (CWS) and appropriate backflow prevention (BFP) and devices (BFD) administered by CWS, are monitored by the Water Supply Unit of the MDE, relying on only certified BFP testers and inspectors. As the State Plumbing Code addresses BFP devices and assemblies, Mr. Radtka inquired, if MDE has control over cross connection programs, which is authorized to enforce such programs among the municipalities. AAG Kinstler stated that she would contact the MDE Water Supply Unit for follow-up questions. Mr. Kastner offered to assist her in preparing these follow-up questions. AAG Kinstler stated that an update will be provided to the Board at a later date.           
NEW BUSINESS
A. MPMIA 
Mr. Radtka stated that he attended the Maryland Plumbing and Mechanical Inspection Association (MPMIA) training on May 7, 2016. Mr. Radtka stated that the following topics were discussed at the MPMIA training: NAECA III (also known as the National Appliance Energy Conservation Act), NAECA regulations, and backflow prevention program. The NEACA regulations include a new update to the rules for increasing minimum energy efficiency standards for hot water heaters, which was enacted in 2010 and went into effect, April 16, 2015. Mr. Radtka stated that he and Mr. Kastner presented information regarding the backflow prevention program. 

Upon Mr. Radtka’s, and Mr. Garner’s second, the Board unanimously approved the 8.0 hours of CEU’s for the May 7, 2016, MPMIA training seminar.   Mr. Radtka will provide the MPMIA sign-in sheet of attendees prior to the next scheduled Board meeting.                    

CORRESPONDENCE
A. Backflow Provider  

Mr. Kastner stated that he had received correspondence from Wayne A. Fishpaw, President, Pipes Trades Technologies, Inc. that Marc A. Wingerd will be added instructor for Russell A. Wiebking as a backflow provider. 
COUNSEL’S REPORT
AAG Kinstler informed the Board that, after the oral argument, heard by the Court of Appeals in December 4, 2015, in Wayne Garrity’s appeal of a Final Order of the Board, the appellate court had issued its ruling on April 26, 2016. She reminded the Board that in 2013, the Board had revoked Mr. Garrity’s Master Plumber license and imposed a $75,000 civil penalty, which he had appealed. Recently, the Court of Appeals issued a written decision to uphold the decision and Order of the Board revoking his Master Plumber license and imposing $75,000 civil monetary penalty. Mr. Garrity will remain ineligible to seek reinstatement of his license, which could require a hearing, until he has satisfied the civil monetary penalty imposed by the Board.      
Counsel also asked the Board to correct the minutes of June 18, 2015 and July 16, 2015, after an error in each was brought to her attention. The members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on June 18, 2015. Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Radtka’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the minutes with corrections.  The members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on July 16, 2015.  Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Radtka’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the minutes with corrections.
CHAIR’S REPORT
Mr. Kastner welcomed, new Board member Mr. Bowers to the Maryland State Plumbing Board.  He stated that Mr. Bowers will be serving as a consumer member on the Board.     
DIRECTOR’S REPORT
Ms. Bailey also welcomed Mr. Bowers to the Maryland State Plumbing Board and DLLR Staff and Board members introduced themselves to Mr. Bowers.  Mr. Bowers stated that he is an independent insurance agent and he lives on the Eastern Shore. He stated that he considers it to be an honor and privilege to serve on the Board as a consumer member. Ms. Bailey informed Mr. Bowers that attending Board meetings is very important in order to ensure that there is a quorum to conduct Board business.  AAG Kinstler informed Mr. Bowers that as a new member of the Board he needs to file a financial disclosure statement with the State Ethics Commission.             
ADJOURNMENT

Upon Mr. Garner’s Motion, and Mr. Horton’s second, the Board unanimously carried to adjourn meeting at 11:51 a.m.
_________________________



__________________________

Michael Kastner, Chair




Date

Without Corrections ______



With Corrections ______ 

1

